# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### Chapter 12

RESOLVE, Authorizing Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land in Island Falls.

Conveyance of land to Island Falls; authorized. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner is authorized to convey the interest of the State in Lot 95 in Island Falls, Aroostook County, according to the original survey of said town, to the Town of Island Falls. This conveyance shall not include any portion of said lot which is a part of Mattawamkeag Lake.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 13

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey the State's Interest in Certain Lots in Franklin County.

Forest Commissioner; authorized. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner is authorized to sell and convey the ½ interest of the State in certain lots of land in Township 4, Range 2, BKP, WKR (Sugarloaf) in Franklin County, Maine, to camp lot lessees with additional footage necessary to meet existing statutory requirements of sanitation and any remaining lots in said location as delineated on said plan on file in the office of the commissioner upon such terms and conditions as he deems in the best interest of the State of Maine. It is not intended that this Resolve constitutes a policy on the part of the State to sell public land.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Authorizing Conveyance of Ministerial and School Lands by Trustees of Town of Mattawamkeag to the State.

Conveyance of ministerial and school lands; authorized. Resolved: That the trustees of the ministerial and school lands belonging to and lying in the Town of Mattawamkeag, as established by the Revised Statutes, Title 13, chapter 93, subchapter V, are authorized and empowered to convey the same to the State of Maine for the use of the State Park and Recreation Commission for park and recreational uses, as a gift to the State or for the nominal consideration of \$1.